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Polycarboxylate temporary cement for temporary cementing and filling

INDICATIONS

> Temporary cementation of temporary crowns, etc.

> Indirect pulp capping, temporary sealing after cavity preparation
» Temporary cementation of deciduous cavities

PRECAUTIONS
1. Do not use this product on patients with known allergies to this product or
polycarboxylate cement.

. Operators with known allergies to this product or polycarboxylate cement must not
use this product.

. If any inflammation or other allergic reactions occur on either patient or operator,
immediately discontinue use and seek medical advice.

. The liquid and mixture of this product should not come in contact with intraoral soft
tissue, skin or eyes. In case of accidental contact with intraoral soft tissue or skin,
immediately blot with alcohol moistened cotton ball and rinse with plenty of water.
In case of contact with eyes, immediately flush the eyes with plenty of water and
seek medical advice.

. This product contains free silica. Inhalation of free silica for long periods could
cause damage to the lung. Use local dust extractor, dust protective mask, etc to
avoid harmful influence of the dust on the human body.

6. This product is intended for use by dental professionals only.

DIRECTIONS FOR USE
1. Standard Powder/Liquid Ratio: 2.2 g/1.0 g
Dispense one level scoop of powder onto a mixing pad using the measuring scoop
provided. Then, dispense two drops of liquid separately.
Mixing
Divide dispensed powder into 2 equal portions; introduce first half to the dispensed
liquid and mix with a spatula within about 15 - 20 seconds. Then, incorporate the
remaining half gradually and mix the whole until it becomes homogeneous paste.
Mixing must be completed within about 45 seconds.
. Temporary cementation/sealing
Immediately use the mixture for cementation, sealing or lining.
. Setting and removal of excess material
After cementation or filling, keep the area from being contaminated with saliva for
about 8 minutes. Then, remove excess hardened material following the conventional
method.
. Removal
Remove provisional restoration and residues of this material. Thoroughly clean the
tooth surface for permanent restoration.

NOTE ON USE

» Always use the measuring scoop provided. Level off the powder with built-in leveler
for accurate dispensing.

> Invert the liquid bottle prior to use to dispense drops of bubble-free liquid.

» Remove any hardened liquid plugging the opening of the nozzle with wet gauze etc.
for accurate measuring.

» Tightly close the bottle caps (Powder and Liquid) immediately after each use.
Use extra caution to keep the powder away from any moisture.

> Tooth surface to be cemented or filled should be kept slightly moist.
Do not desiccate the surface.

> In the case where pulp is exposed or the affected area is close to the pulp, cap the
pulp with pulp capping agent (calcium hydrate etc).

» Do not use for cementation of permanent restoration.

> Do not use this product for any purposes other than specifically outlined in the
INDICATIONS in these instructions for use.

> Use this product within the expiration date indicated on the package or container.
(Example § YYYY-MM-DD — Year-Month-Date of the expiration date)

SHOFU DENTAL ASIA-PACIFIC PTE.LTD.
10 Science Park Road, #03-12,
The Alpha, Science Park Il, Singapore 117684

READ CAREFULLY BEFORE USE
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STORAGE
Store at room temperature (1-30 °C/34-86 °F). Avoid high temperature and high
humidity. Keep away from direct sunlight.

CAUTION: US Federal law restricts this device to sale by or on the order of a
dental professional.

Location of the symbols glossary: https://www.shofu.com/en/symbols_glossary/

A LIRE ATTENTIVEMENT AVANT USAGE

Ciment provisoire polycarboxylate pour scellement et comblement

INDICATIONS
» Scellement temporaire de couronnes temporaires, etc.

> Protection pulpaire indirecte, obturation temporaire aprés préparation de cavité
> Scellement temporaire sur cavités de dents de lait

PRECAUTIONS

1. Ne pas utiliser ce produit si le patient présente une allergie connue aux ciments
polycarboxylates.

Méme chose pour 'opérateur.
Si, lors de I'utilisation du produit, le patient ou 'opérateur présente une inflammation
ou autre réaction allergique, interrompre I'opération et consulter un médecin.
4. Eviter le contact avec les tissus intra-oraux, la peau ou les yeux. En cas de contact
accidentel avec les tissus mous ou la peau, essuyer immédiatement avec un coton
imbibé d’alcool et rincer abondamment a I'eau. En cas de contact oculaire, rincer
immédiatement les yeux a 'eau et consulter un médecin.
Ce produit contient de la silice libre. Son inhalation a long terme peut causer des
dommages pulmonaires. Utiliser une aspiration locale de poussiére et un masque
de protection.
6. Ce produit est exclusivement réservé a un usage dentaire professionnel.

MODE D’EMPLOI

1. Ratio standard poudre/liquide: 2.2 g/1.0 g
Une mesure rase de poudre en se servant de la cuillere fournie a déposer
séparément de deux gouttes de liquide.

. Mélange
Déposer la poudre et le liquide sur un bloc de mélange ou une plaque de verre.
Diviser la poudre en deux parts égales ; introduire la premiére dans le liquide et
spatuler pendant 15 a 20 secs. Ajouter ensuite petit a petit le reste de poudre et
spatuler jusqu’a ce que le mélange devienne une pate homogene. Le mélange doit
étre terminé en moins de 45 secondes.

. Scellement temporaire

Utiliser immédiatement le mélange pour l'opération prévue.

Mise en place et nettoyage de I'excés de matériau

Aprés la pose, conserver la zone a I'abri de toute contamination salivaire pendant
environ 8 minutes. Ensuite 6ter I'excés de ciment de fagon habituelle.

Dépose

Déposer la restauration provisoire et enlever les résidus de matériau. Nettoyer
soigneusement toutes les surfaces en vue de procéder a la restauration
permanente.

REMARQUES

» Toujours utiliser la cuillere doseuse fournie. Elle permet de bien controler le niveau
de poudre pour un dosage parfait.

» Retourner le flacon de liquide avant utilisation pour verser des gouttes sans bulle.

> Essuyer toute trace durcie de liquide pouvant obturer le flacon avec une gaze
humide pour assurer des gouttes réguliéres.

» Refermer soigneusement les capuchons (poudre et liquide) aprés chaque usage.
Veiller particulierement & maintenir la poudre a I'abri de I'humidité.

» Les surfaces de scellement ou de comblement doivent conserver une légere
humidité. Ne pas dessécher ces surfaces.

> Sila pulpe est exposée ou la zone affectée proche de la pulpe, protéger avec de
I’hydroxyde de Calcium, etc.

» A ne pas utiliser pour sceller une restauration permanente.

> Ne pas utiliser ce produit a d’autres fins que celles spécifiées au chapitre
INDICATIONS du présent mode d’emploi.

> Utiliser ce produit avant la date d’expiration indiquée sur I'étiquette et I'emballage.
(Exemple g AAAA-MM-JJ — Année-Mois-Jour de la date d’expiration)

STOCKAGE
Conserver a température ambiante (1-30 °C). Eviter les températures et humidité
élevées, ainsi que le rayonnement solaire direct.

(es ] [ LEER CUIDADOSAMENTE ANTES DE USAR
Cemento provisional de policarboxilato para cementado y obturacién provisionales

INDICACIONES

» Cementado temporal de coronas, etc.

> Recubrimiento pulpar indirecto, sellado temporal después de la preparacion
cavitaria

» Cementado temporal de cavidades deciduas

PRECAUCIONES

1. No usar este producto en pacientes con alergias conocidas a este producto o al
cemento de policarboxilato.

2. Los profesionales con alergias conocidas a este producto o al cemento de
policarboxilato no deben usar este producto.

3. Si apareciera cualquier inflamacion u otra reaccion alérgica en el paciente o en el

profesional, parar inmediatamente de usarlo y buscar ayuda médica.

. El liquido y la mezcla no debe contactar con el tejido blando intraoral, la piel o los
ojos. En caso de contacto accidental con el tejido blando intraoral o la piel, limpiar
inmediatamente con una bolita de algodén humedecida en alcohol y lavar con gran
cantidad de agua. En caso de contacto con los ojos, lavarlos inmediatamente con
gran cantidad de agua y buscar ayuda médica.

. Este producto contiene silice libre. La inhalacion del silice libre durante largo
tiempo puede producir dafio pulmonar. Usar un extractor local de polvo, mascarilla
protectora, etc. para evitar dafios en el cuerpo.

6. Este producto es solo para uso por profesionales dentales.

INSTRUCCIONES DE USO
1. Proporcion Polvo/Liquido estandar: 2.2 g/1.0 g
Dispensar una cuchara de polvo en un bloque de mezcla utilizando la cuchara de
medida proporcionada. Luego, dispensar dos gotas de liquido separadamente.
2. Mezclado
Dividir el polvo dispensado en 2 partes iguales; introducir la primera mitad en
el liquido dispensado y mezclar con una espatula durante 15 a 20 segundos.
Luego, afiadir la otra mitad hasta obtener una pasta homogénea. La mezcla debe
completarse en 45 segundos.
. Cementado/sellado temporal
Usar la mezcla inmediatamente para cementado, sellado o recubrimiento.
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4. Fraguado y eliminacién del exceso de material
Después del cementado o relleno, mantener la zona sin contaminacion de saliva
durante 8 minutos. Luego, eliminar los excesos de material endurecidos segun la
técnica convencional.

5. Retirada
Eliminar la restauracién provisional y los residuos de este material.
Limpiar perfectamente la superficie dental para la restauracion permanente.

NOTA DE USO

> Siempre usar la cuchara de medida proporcionada. Nivelar el polvo con el nivelador
para un dispensado exacto.

» Invertir la botella del liquido antes de su uso para dispensar gotas sin burbujas.

» Quitar con una gasa, etc. cualquier tapon endurecido de liquido en la entrada de la
boquilla para obtener una medida exacta.

» Cerrar los tapones correctamente (polvo y liquido) inmediatamente después
de cada uso. Tener especial cuidado de mantener el polvo alejado de cualquier
humedad.

> La superficie dental que va a ser cementada o rellenada debe mantenerse
ligeramente humedecida. No desecar la superficie.

» Cuando la pulpa este expuesta o la zona afectada este cerca de la pulpa, cubrir la
pulpa con un agente de recubrimiento pulpar (calcio hidratado, etc.).

> No usarlo para cementado permanente.

> No usar este producto para cualquier otro propoésito que los especificados en las
INDICACIONES de estas instrucciones de uso.

» Usar este producto antes de la fecha de caducidad indicada en el paquete o embalaje.
(Ejemplo & AAAA-MM-DD — Afio-Mes-Dia de la fecha de caducidad)

ALMACENAJE
Almacenar a temperatura ambiente (1-30 °C). Evitar temperatura y humedad altas.
Mantener alejado de la luz solar directa.

[ pt ] [ LER COM ATENGAO ANTES DE USAR |
Cimento temporario de policarboxilato para cimentagao e preenchimento temporarios
INDICACOES

» Cimentagao temporaria para coroas tempordrias, etc.

» Capeamento pulpar indireto, selagem temporaria depois da preparagéo da cavidade
» Cimentagéo temporaria de cavidades deciduas

PRECAUGOES

. N&o usar este produto em pacientes com alergias conhecidas a este produto ou a
cimento de policarboxilato.

. Os operadores com alergias conhecidas a este produto ou ao cimento de
policarboxilato ndo devem usar este produto.

. Se ocorrerem inflamagdes ou outras reagdes alérgicas no paciente ou no operador,
interromper imediatamente a utilizagdo e procurar assisténcia médica.

. O liquido e a mistura deste produto ndo devem entrar em contato com o tecido
mole intraoral, a pele ou os olhos. Em caso de contato acidental com tecido mole
intraoral ou pele, secar imediatamente com uma bola de algoddo umedecida com
alcool e enxaguar com agua abundante. Em caso de contato com os olhos, lavar
imediatamente os olhos com agua abundante e procurar assisténcia médica.

. Este produto contém silica livre. A inalagao de silica livre por tempo prolongado
pode danificar os pulm&es. Usar aspiragado local do p6, mascara de protegéo contra
0 po, etc. para evitar a influéncia nociva do p6 sobre o corpo humano.

6. Este produto destina-se apenas a ser usado por profissionais da area odontolégica.

INSTRUGOES DE UTILIZAGAO

1. Proporgao padrao pd/liquido: 2,2 g/1,0 g
Dispensar uma colher rasa de pé num bloco de mistura usando a colher medidora
fornecida. A seguir, dispensar duas gotas de liquido em separado.
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2. Mistura
Dividir o pé dispensado em 2 porgdes iguais; introduzir a primeira metade no liquido
dispensado e misturar com uma espatula dentro de um periodo aproximado de 15-
20 segundos. A seguir, incorporar gradualmente a outra metade e misturar tudo
até a obtencdo de uma pasta homogénea. A mistura tem de ficar concluida num
periodo aproximado de 45 segundos.

3. Cimentagéo/selagem temporaria
Usar imediatamente a mistura para cimentagéo, selagem ou revestimento.

4. Presa e remocao do excesso de material
Depois da cimentacdo ou do enchimento, proteger a area contra a contaminagao
por saliva durante cerca de 8 minutos. A seguir, remover o excesso de material
endurecido, de acordo com o método convencional.

5. Remogao

Remover a restauragéo proviséria e os residuos deste material.
Limpar completamente a superficie do dente para a restauragdo permanente.

NOTAS SOBRE A UTILIZACAO

» Usar sempre a colher medidora fornecida. Nivelar o p6 com o nivelador integrado
para uma dispensagao precisa.

» Inverter o frasco de liquido antes de utilizar, a fim de dispensar gotas de liquido sem
bolhas.

» Remover qualquer liquido endurecido que obstrua a abertura do bocal, usando um
pedago de gaze umedecida ou algo semelhante, a fim de assegurar uma medigao
exata.

> Fechar bem as tampas dos frascos (de p6 e de liquido) imediatamente apds cada
utilizagao. Ter todo o cuidado para manter o pé afastado da umidade.

» A superficie do dente a cimentar ou encher deve ser mantida ligeiramente imida.
Nao desidratar a superficie.

» No caso de exposicdo da polpa ou de a area afetada estar perto da polpa, cobri-la
com agente de capeamento pulpar (hidrato de calcio, etc.).

> Nao usar para cimentagéo ou para restauragdo permanente.

» Nao usar este produto para outros fins ndo especificamente descritos nas
INDICAGOES destas instrugdes de utilizagéo.

» Usar o produto dentro do prazo de validade indicado na embalagem e no recipiente.
(Exemplo & AAAA-MM-DD — Ano-Més-Dia da data de expiragao)

ARMAZENAMENTO
Armazenar a temperatura ambiente (1-30 °C). Evitar temperaturas e umidade altas.
Manter afastado da luz solar direta.
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